PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AARHUS UNITED A/S	01/05/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AARHUS UNITED DENMARK A/S	
Street Address:	M.P. Bruuns Gade 27	
City:	DK-8000 Aarhus C	
State/Country:	DENMARK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10832344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(202)429-3902 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-429-5507 djoy@steptoe.com Email:

Donna Joy @ Steptoe & Johnson LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1330 Connecticut Ave., NW

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donna Joy

Total Attachments: 2 source=AARHUS#page1.tif source=AARHUS#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 015833 FRAME: 0264

500025156

Attorney Dkt. 13990.0002

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, AARHUS UNITED A/S, Aarhus, Denmark (hereinafter Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in Application Serial No. 10/832,344, filed April 27, 2004, entitled NON-LAURIC, NON-TRANS, NON-TEMPER FAT COMPOSITIONS, by virtue of an Assignment executed by the inventors on May 25 and June 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, AARHUS UNITED DENMARK A/S, a corporation having a principal place of business at M.P. Bruuns Gade 27, DK-8000 Aarhus C, Denmark (hereinafter Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the complete title and interest in said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns all foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignor also hereby agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, any facts known respecting any improvements, and, at the request and expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, substitute, reexamination and continuation applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 015833 FRAME: 0265

Attorney Dkt. 13990.0002

Assignor hereby grants Stuart T. F. Huang (Reg. 34,184), Scott D. Watkins (Reg. 36,715), D. Douglas Price (Reg. 24,514), Charles F. Schill (Reg. 27,590), Harold H. Fox (Reg. 41,498), Timothy C. Bickham (Reg. 41,618), and C. Donald Stevens (Reg. 53,638), the power to insert in this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the related application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite the undersigned name.

AARHUS UNITED A/S

By

Group CEO Title:

Typed name: Etik Hajsholt Eden Vibe

Title: Group CEO Group CFO

Date: 5th January 2005

RECORDED: 03/29/2005

Witness:

Witness:

PATENT

REEL: 015833 FRAME: 0266